900669035 01/11/2022
TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM701414
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type
FOREVER OCEANS 12/17/2021 Corporation: DELAWARE
CORPORATION

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: TRIPLEPOINT CAPITAL LLC

Street Address: 2755 Sand Hill Road

City: Menlo Park

State/Country: CALIFORNIA

Postal Code: 94025

Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type Number Word Mark
Serial Number: 90096832 FOREVER OCEANS
Serial Number: 90096827 FOREVER OCEANS
N
[~}
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Q
Fax Number: §
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. S
Phone: 6508157636 8
Email: aalwine@mwe.com »
Correspondent Name: Judy M. Mohr / MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY E:)
Address Line 1: 415 Mission Street, Suite 5600
Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105-2616
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0822853-0010-ForeverOcean
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Judy M. Mohr
SIGNATURE: /Judy M. Mohr/
DATE SIGNED: 01/11/2022

Total Attachments: 6

source=Forever Oceans_First Amend to IP Security Agt_12-17-21#page1 .tif
source=Forever Oceans_First Amend to IP Security Agt_12-17-21#page?2.tif
source=Forever Oceans_First Amend to IP Security Agt_12-17-21#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
900669035 REEL: 007556 FRAME: 0503



source=Forever Oceans_First Amend to IP Security Agt_12-17-21#page4.tif
source=Forever Oceans_First Amend to IP Security Agt_12-17-21#page5.tif
source=Forever Oceans_First Amend to IP Security Agt_12-17-21#page6.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007556 FRAME: 0504




DocuSign Envelope ID: A1092BA2-8FAB-444A-BAA1-9BE156D22787

TRIPLEPOINT

BN

FIRST AMENDMENT TO PLAIN ENGLISH INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This is a First Amendment to Plain Englich Intelleciual Property Security Agreemient dated as of December 17, 2021
by and between TRIPLEPOINT CAPITAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and FOREVER OCEANS
CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the “Amendment”™).

RECITALS

A. The words “We”, “Us”, or “Our”, refer to the Grantee, which is TriplePoint Capital LLC. The words “You” or
“Your” refers to the Grantor, which is FOREVER OCEANS CORPORATION and not any individual. The words “the
Parties” refers to both TRIPLEPOINT CAPITAL LLC and FOREVER OCEANS CORPORATION.

B. The Parties entered into a Plain English Growth Capital Loan and Security Agreement dated as of December 17,
2019, as amended by the First Amendment to Plain English Growth Capital Loan and Security Agreement dated as of
February 19, 2021 and the Second Amendment to Plain English Growth Capital Loan and Security Agreement dated as of
December 17, 2021 (together with amendments, supplements, extensions and exhibits, collectively the “Loan
Agreement”). Pursuant to the Loan Agreement, We agreed to extend certain financial accommodations to or for the direct
or indirect benefit of You.

C. The Parties are also parties to that certain Plain English Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of
December 17, 2019 (together with amendments, supplements, extensions and exhibits, collectively the “IP Security
Agreement”), pursuant to which, among other things, You granted to Us a security interest in Your intellectual property to
secure Your obligations to Us under the Loan Agreement. All terms capitalized but not defined in this Amendment shall
have the respective meanings set forth in the IP Security Agreement.

D. The Parties are entering into this Amendment in order to reaffirm and continue in effect the Liens granted by You
under the IP Security Agreement and, to the extent not granted in the IP Security Agreement, to grant the Liens
contemplated by this Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained in this Amendment,
and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, the Parties agree as
follows:

AGREEMENT

1. SUPPLEMENT TO (P SECURITY AGREEMENT

= Schedule A to the IP Security Agreement is hereby supplemented by Supplement A attached to this Amendment
and made a part of this Amendment.

= Schedule B to the IP Security Agreement is hereby supplemented by Supplement B attached to this Amendment
and made a part of this Amendment.

= Schedule C to the IP Security Agreement is hereby supplemented by Supplement C attached to this Amendment
and made a part of this Amendment.

First Amendment to IP Security Agreement

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007556 FRAME: 0505



DocuSign Envelope ID: A1092BA2-8FAB-444A-BAA1-9BE156D22787

2. MISCELLANEQUS

Acknowledgment and Confirmation of Security Interest. You confirm and ratify Your prior assignment and grant, and
assigns and grants to Us a continuing, first priority security interest in all of Your right, title and interest in, to and under
the Intellectual Property Collateral.

Conditions to Effectiveness. This Amendment shall become effective as of the date hereof when We have received
executed counterparts of this Amendment.

Ratification. Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, the Parties acknowledge the IP Security Agreement
shall remain binding upon the Parties, and all provisions of the IP Security Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect. You expressly ratify and affirm Your obligations to Us under the IP Security Agreement, the Loan Agreement
and the other Loan Documents.

Complete Agreement. This Amendment, together with the IP Security Agreement, is the entire agreement between
the Parties with respect to the subject matter of this Amendment. This Amendment supersedes all prior and
contemporaneous oral and written agreements and discussions with respect to the subject matter of this Amendment.
Except as otherwise expressly modified in this Amendment, the IP Security Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect.

Recitals. The recitals to this Amendment shall constitute a part of the agreement of the Parties in this Amendment.

Governing Law. THIS AMENDMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND INTERPRETED, CONSTRUED AND
ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

No Novation. Except as specifically set forth in this Amendment, the execution, delivery and effectiveness of this
Amendment shall not (a) limit, impair, constitute a waiver by, or otherwise affect any right, power or remedy of, Us
under the Loan Agreement or any other Loan Document, (b) constitute a waiver of any provision in the Loan
Agreement or in any of the other Loan Documents, or (c) alter, modify, amend or in any way affect any of the terms,
conditions, obligations, covenants or agreements contained in the Loan Agreement or in any of the other Loan
Documents, all of which are ratified and affirmed in all respects and shall continue in full force and effect.

Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in
separate counterparts, each of which when so delivered shall be deemed an original, but all of which counterparts shall
constitute but one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Amendment
by facsimile transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart thereof.

Forever Oceans Corporation_First Amendment to IP Security Agreement 2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007556 FRAME: 0506



DocuSign Envelope ID: A1092BA2-8FAB-444A-BAA1-9BE156D22787

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this First Amendment to Plain English Intellectual Property
Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

“You”

FOREVER OCEANS CORPORATION

DocuSigned by:

Name ™ SFeTHIAATBIIES-
Title: President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FIRST AMENDMENT TO PLAIN ENGLISH INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
SECURITY AGREEMENT]

Forever Oceans Corporation_First Amendment to IP Security Agreement 3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007556 FRAME: 0507



DocuSign Envelope ID: A1092BA2-8FAB-444A-BAA1-9BE156D22787

SUPPLEMENT TO SCHEDULE A

To Plain English Intellectual Property Security Agreement
Between FOREVER OCEANS CORPORATION, as You (Grantor)
and TRIPLEPOINT CAPITAL LLC, as Us (Grantee)

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Name

LAGOON

AUTOMATED AQUACULTURE
HARVESTING SYSTEM

Name
LAGOON

CLOUD-BASED AUTONOMOUS
AQUACULTURE SYSTEM

MORTALITY REMOVAL
SYSTEM AND METHOD

REMOVAL AND PROCESSING
OF AQUACULTURE
MORTALITIES

OPTIMIZATION AND BIOMASS
ESTIMATION IN
AQUACULTURE

PATENTS

Status and
Date Issued

Granted; September 8, 2020

Granted; March 31, 2020

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Status & Date Filed
Published; August 31, 2020

Published; August 15, 2017

Allowed; October 23, 2018

Pending, December 30, 2020

Expired; October 7, 2020

Forever Oceans Corporation_First Amendment to IP Security Agreement

Patent Number

10766576

10602727

Application Number
17/007346

15/551143

16/095811

63/131982

63/088611

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007556 FRAME: 0508



DocuSign Envelope ID: A1092BA2-8FAB-444A-BAA1-9BE156D22787

SUPPLEMENT TO SCHEDULE B

To Plain English Intellectual Property Security Agreement
Between FOREVER OCEANS CORPORATION, as You (Grantor)
and TRIPLEPOINT CAPITAL LLC, as Us (Grantee)

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

TRADEMARKS

Name Date Filed or Serial Number Status

Issued
None.

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS
Name Date Filed Serial Number Status
FOREVER OCEANS August 6, 2020 90096832 LIVE
FOREVER OCEANS August 6, 2020 90096827 LIVE

Forever Oceans Corporation_First Amendment to IP Security Agreement 5
TRADEMARK

REEL: 007556 FRAME: 0509



DocuSign Envelope ID: A1092BA2-8FAB-444A-BAA1-9BE156D22787

SUPPLEMENT TO SCHEDULE C

To Plain English Intellectual Property Security Agreement
Between FOREVER OCEANS CORPORATION, as You (Grantor)
and TRIPLEPOINT CAPITAL LLC, as Us (Grantee)

COPYRIGHTS AND COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS

COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS

Registration Number Title Registration Date V&A No.

None.

APPLICATIONS FOR COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS

Title Date Filed V&A No.
None.
Forever Oceans Corporation_First Amendment to IP Security Agreement 6

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 01/11/2022 REEL: 007556 FRAME: 0510



